TOWNSHIP OF SALISBURY RESOLUTION NO. 03-2020-1674

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SALISBURY, LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING SECTION 8.3(B) OF THE SALISBURY TOWNSHIP CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION RULES AND REGULATIONS WITH RESPECT TO LENGTH OF SERVICE TO BE ELIGIBLE TO APPLY FOR SERGEANT PROMOTION

WHEREAS, on January 10, 2020, the Salisbury Township Civil Service Commission made a Motion to approve amending Section 8.3(B) of the Salisbury Township Civil Service Commission Rules and Regulations with respect to length of service for a police officer to be eligible to apply for the rank of Sergeant; and

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2020, Salisbury Township Police Officers Association reviewed and accepted the proposed amendment; and

WHEREAS, on March 12, 2020, the Board of Commissioners reviewed the aforementioned proposed amendments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED and it is hereby resolved by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Salisbury, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania to approve the amendments to Section 8.3(B) of the Salisbury Township Civil Service Commission Rules and Regulations, which shall read as follows:

Section 8.3. Length of Service for Promotions

- A. A police officer must have four (4) years of continuous police service with the Township of Salisbury Police Department to be eligible to apply for the rank of Corporal or Detective.
- B. A police officer must have two (2) five (5) years of continuous police service as a Corporal or Detective with the Salisbury Police Department to be eligible to apply for the rank of Sergeant.
- C. For determining years of continuous service as set forth above, the same shall begin from the date the officer is actually sworn in as an officer or to a designated rank and the time period shall include time spent in probationary service in said rank.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 12th day of March, 2020 by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Salisbury, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania.

ATTESTED:

TOWNSHIP OF SALISBURY (Lehigh County, Pennsylvania)

CATHY BONASKIEWICH

Township Secretary

DEBRA BRINTON

President, Board of Commissioners